Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Joy City Property Limited Annual Report 2016

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of
changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows have been prepared as if Jiu Cheng had been
a subsidiary of the Group since November 2014. The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group
as at 31 December 2015 has been restated to include assets and liabilities of Jiu Cheng as at that date.
Respective notes to these consolidated financial statements have also been restated. All significant intra-group
balances, income and expenses are eliminated on combination.

The effects of the combination of Jiu Cheng on the results of the Group for the year ended 31 December
2015 and the financial position of the Group at 31 December 2015 are summarised below:

  Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2015

2015

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(previously

reported) (restated)

Revenue 5,374,208 8,266 5,382,474

Cost of sales and services rendered (2,479,565) (2,740) (2,482,305)

Gross profit 2,894,643 5,526 2,900,169
Other income 65,736 4,002 69,738
Other gains and losses, net 256,149 (115) 256,034
Distribution and selling costs (570,787) — (570,787)
Administrative expenses (966,615) (8,421) (975,036)
Fair value gain of investment properties 964,015 70 964,085
Finance costs (957,201) — (957,201)
Share of loss of an associate (35,202) — (35,202)

Profit before tax 1,650,738 1,062 1,651,800
Income tax expense (691,562) (446) (692,008)

Profit for the year 959,176 616 959,792

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation 132,993 — 132,993

132,993 — 132,993

131

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Joy City Property Limited Annual Report 2016

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

  Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

2015

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(previously

reported)
(restated)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss:

Revaluation of properties:
Gain on revaluation of property, plant and

equipment and leasehold land and land
use rights transferred to investment
properties 6,370 — 6,370

Income tax effect (1,592) — (1,592)

4,778 — 4,778

Other comprehensive income for the year 137,771 — 137,771

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,096,947 616 1,097,563

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 725,718 429 726,147
Holders of perpetual capital instruments 244,899 — 244,899
Non-controlling interests (11,441) 187 (11,254)

959,176 616 959,792

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 863,489 429 863,918
Holders of perpetual capital instruments 244,899 — 244,899
Non-controlling interests (11,441) 187 (11,254)

1,096,947 616 1,097,563

132

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Joy City Property Limited Annual Report 2016

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

 Consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2015

31 December
2015

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control

31 December
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(previously

reported)
(restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment properties 46,022,402 10,100 46,032,502
Property, plant and equipment 5,162,972 27,888 5,190,860
Leasehold land and land use rights 844,371 11,310 855,681
Intangible assets 28,237 — 28,237
Interest in an associate 54,088 — 54,088
Interest in a joint venture 8,661 — 8,661
Available-for-sale investments 510 — 510
Goodwill 253,042 — 253,042
Deposits and prepayments 10,000 — 10,000
Deferred tax assets 19,305 — 19,305
Amount due from the ultimate holding

company 20,000 — 20,000

52,423,588 49,298 52,472,886

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 28,144 65 28,209
Properties held for sale 2,789,006 — 2,789,006
Properties under development for sale 12,342,085 — 12,342,085
Accounts receivable 133,356 — 133,356
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 221,021 15,609 236,630
Amount due from the ultimate holding

company 240 — 240
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 16,049 — 16,049
Amounts due from non-controlling interests 181 — 181
Loans to a joint venture 1,235,332 — 1,235,332
Tax recoverable 37,150 — 37,150
Restricted bank deposits 517,688 — 517,688
Pledged deposits 1,469 — 1,469
Cash and bank balances 3,208,765 68,058 3,276,823

20,530,486 83,732 20,614,218

133

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Joy City Property Limited Annual Report 2016

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

  Consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2015
(continued)

31 December
2015

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control

31 December
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(previously

reported)
(restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 1,236,389 — 1,236,389
Other payables and accruals 4,428,645 28,009 4,456,654
Deposits received in respect of pre-sale of

properties 1,420,686 — 1,420,686
Amount due to the ultimate holding company 331,186 — 331,186
Amount due to an intermediate holding

company 585 — 585
Amounts due to non-controlling interests 929,245 1,713 930,958
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 76,051 4,377 80,428
Loans from fellow subsidiaries 1,888,540 — 1,888,540
Loan from non-controlling interests 5,000 — 5,000
Bank borrowings 2,330,477 — 2,330,477
Income tax and land appreciation tax payables 220,504 175 220,679

12,867,308 34,274 12,901,582

NET CURRENT ASSETS 7,663,178 49,458 7,712,636

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 60,086,766 98,756 60,185,522

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Rental deposits received 282,638 — 282,638
Loans from a fellow subsidiary 396,000 — 396,000
Bank borrowings 15,003,946 — 15,003,946
Deferred tax liabilities 5,955,134 1,388 5,956,522
Guaranteed notes 5,171,889 — 5,171,889

26,809,607 1,388 26,810,995

NET ASSETS 33,277,159 97,368 33,374,527

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 1,122,414 — 1,122,414
Reserves 23,917,692 67,817 23,985,509

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 25,040,106 67,817 25,107,923
Perpetual capital instruments 4,012,548 — 4,012,548
Non-controlling interests 4,224,505 29,551 4,254,056

TOTAL EQUITY 33,277,159 97,368 33,374,527

134

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Joy City Property Limited Annual Report 2016

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

 Consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2015

1 January 2015

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control 1 January 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(previously

reported)
(restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment properties 41,859,912 10,030 41,869,942
Property, plant and equipment 5,963,010 30,249 5,993,259
Leasehold land and land use rights 853,692 11,894 865,586
Intangible assets 18,617 — 18,617
Interest in an associate 89,290 — 89,290
Available-for-sale investments 1,510 — 1,510
Goodwill 184,297 — 184,297
Deposits and prepayments 46,252 — 46,252
Deferred tax assets 49,528 111 49,639
Amount due from the ultimate holding

company 20,000 — 20,000

49,086,108 52,284 49,138,392

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 29,581 69 29,650
Properties held for sale 533,928 — 533,928
Properties under development for sale 11,070,373 — 11,070,373
Accounts receivable 124,601 — 124,601
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 609,663 19,297 628,960
Amount due from the ultimate holding

company 965 — 965
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 19,777 — 19,777
Tax recoverable 73,953 — 73,953
Restricted bank deposits 87,979 — 87,979
Pledged deposits — — —
Cash and bank balances 6,401,241 47,560 6,448,801

18,952,061 66,926 19,018,987

135

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Joy City Property Limited Annual Report 2016

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

 Consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2015 (continued)

1 January 2015

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control 1 January 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(previously

reported)
(restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 1,132,219 — 1,132,219
Other payables and accruals 3,257,270 17,192 3,274,462
Deposits received in respect of pre-sale of

properties 449,487 — 449,487
Amount due to the ultimate holding company 331,002 — 331,002
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 5,083,145 — 5,083,145
Amounts due to non-controlling interests 108,421 — 108,421
Loans from fellow subsidiaries 4,046,650 — 4,046,650
Bank borrowings 5,574,204 — 5,574,204
Income tax and land appreciation tax payables 875,833 — 875,833

20,858,231 17,192 20,875,423

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (1,906,170) 49,734 (1,856,436)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 47,179,938 102,018 47,281,956

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Rental deposits received 287,157 — 287,157
Loans from a fellow subsidiary 455,500 — 455,500
Bank borrowings 9,160,716 — 9,160,716
Deferred tax liabilities 5,413,383 1,250 5,414,633
Guaranteed notes 4,862,299 — 4,862,299

20,179,055 1,250 20,180,305

NET ASSETS 27,000,883 100,768 27,101,651

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 748,041 — 748,041
Reserves 19,015,739 70,185 19,085,924

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 19,763,780 70,185 19,833,965
Perpetual capital instruments 3,767,649 — 3,767,649
Non-controlling interests 3,469,454 30,583 3,500,037

TOTAL EQUITY 27,000,883 100,768 27,101,651

136

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Joy City Property Limited Annual Report 2016

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

 Consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2015 (continued)

The effects of the above business combination under common control on the Group’s basic earnings per
share for the year ended 31 December 2015 are as follows:

Impact on basic
earnings per

share
RMB cents

Figures before adjustments 5.3
Effect arising from business combination under common control —

Figures after adjustments 5.3

[…]

in foreign currencies which mainly consist of HK$ and US$ as set out in Note 32, amounts due to fellow
subsidiaries and non-controlling interests which mainly consist of HK$ as set out in Note 31, bank borrowings
which mainly consist of HK$ and US$ as set out in Note 35, and guaranteed notes which consists US$ as set
out in Note 36 which expose the Group to foreign currency risk.

204

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Joy City Property Limited Annual Report 2016

47.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)

 Market risk (continued)

 Currency risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in RMB against US$/HK$
while all other variables are held constant, which represents the Directors’ assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding US$/HK$
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% change
in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in post-tax profit where RMB weakens
5% against US$/HK$ and vice versa.

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Decrease)/increase in post-tax profit for the year:
— if RMB weakens against US$ (36,558) (362,609)
— if RMB strengthens against US$ 36,558 362,609
— if RMB weakens against HK$ 3,186 (12,489)
— if RMB strengthens against HK$ (3,186) 12,489

 Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate loans from ultimate holding
company, fellow subsidiaries and non-controlling interests, guaranteed notes and corporate bonds (see Notes
25, 36 and 37 respectively for details of these borrowings).

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances and variable-
rate bank borrowings. The interest rates and terms of repayment of the interest-bearing bank borrowings of
the Group are disclosed in Note 35. It is the Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the interest-bearing

[…]

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk management
section of this note. The Group cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of the
benchmark interest rate quoted by the People’s Bank of China arising from the Group’s RMB denominated
bank borrowings.

The analysis is prepared assuming the variable-rate bank borrowings outstanding at the end of the reporting
period were outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis points increase or decrease during the year is used
when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. If interest rates had been 50 basis points
higher/lower during the year and all other variables were held constant, the impact on post-tax profit after
taking into account the interest capitalisation effect is set out below.

205

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Joy City Property Limited Annual Report 2016

47.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)

 Market risk (continued)

 Interest rate risk management (continued)

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Decrease)/increase in post-tax profit for the year:
— interest rates 50 basis points higher (39,490) (48,934)
— interest rates 50 basis points lower 39,490 48,934

 Credit risk management

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to failure to
discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying amount of the respective recognised
financial assets stated in the consolidated statement of financial position and the financial guarantee contracts.

At as 31 December 2016, the Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its loans to a joint venture, amounts
due from fellow subsidiaries, the ultimate holding company and non-controlling interests, accounts and other
receivables, restricted bank deposits, pledged deposits, and cash and bank balances. In order to minimise